UL 1 598C
STANDARD FOR SAFETY
Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Retrofit
Luminaire Conversion Kits
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick

Identification Markings
2.1 Retrofit kit manufacturer’s identification and Catalog
number (or model designation) on a component of the kit
or separate label.
S1 6-L2 1 7.1
2.2 SEE (SPECIFIC URL OR “QR CODE” INSERTED
HERE) FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS
Verbatim S1 6-L2 and S24-
L5; or S24-L4 and
S24-L5
1 9.1 .2
a See Tables 20.1 .2 and 20.1 .3 in UL 1 598, for format minimum size designation height, typeface and location.
b See UL 1 598 for definitions of dry, damp and wet locations.
c This marking is required only for retrofit kits intended for damp or wet locations.
d These markings may be provided on one or more field applied labels. The separate pressure-sensitive label shall comply with UL
969.
1 6.3 No supplemental or revised electrical input ratings or environmental location rating or markings
shall be applied or affixed to any component of the retrofit kit that is already provided with its own ratings.
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 U
L 1
59
8C
 20
23
SEPTEMBER 8, 2023 UL 1 598C 1 3
1 7 Identification
1 7.1 A retrofit kit shall be marked with the retrofit kit’s catalog number or model designation, and the
retrofit kit manufacturer's name, trademark, or other descriptive marking in accordance with Table 1 6.1 ,
I tem 2.1 :
a) On at least one of the components of a retrofit kit; or
b) On a separate pressure-sensitive label intended to be applied to the retrofitted host luminaire
after installation of the retrofit kit.
1 8 Installation Marking
1 8.1 A retrofit kit that requires dri l l ing or punching of holes into the structure of the luminaire for kit
installation shall be marked in accordance with Table 1 6.1 , I tem 1 .1 .
1 9 Installation Instructions
1 9.1 General requirements for all luminaire conversions
1 9.1 .1 An LED retrofit kit shall be provided with installation instructions that cover all aspects of luminaire
alteration required for the installation of the LED retrofit kit. Each step shall be clearly explained and, when
necessary, accompanied by an il lustration showing execution of the step. All i l lustrations shall be legible to
allow the installer to distinguish all applicable features of the luminaire and the LED retrofit kit.
1 9.1 .2 In l ieu of providing all requirements of this section in printed form, a simplified instruction sheet
may be provided in combination with a publicly accessible website containing all of the requirements of
this section if the simplified instruction sheet as well as either the equipment or equipment packaging is
marked in accordance with Table 1 6.1 , I tem 2.2. The simplified instruction sheet shall contain all the
applicable markings that are in format L5 in Table 1 6.1 in addition to the requirements of 1 9.1 .5 and
1 9.1 .1 6.
1 9.1 .3 The installation instructions shall include photographs or l ine drawings of the luminaire or
luminaires intended to be used with the retrofit kit clearly showing: